Plaintiff avers that the collision was caused by the carelessness, recklessness and 

negligence of multiple defendants including Tri-State Professional, Rafael A. Morales, Daniel 

Dadino, D.L. Peterson Trust, and Manish Goel. Plaintiff seeks damages for injuries sustained and 

medical expenses in a sum in excess of seventy five thousand dollars ($75,000.00). Plaintiff also 

seeks punitive damages. 

Facts 

According to the Complaint, the pertinent facts to this Court’s determination are 
as follows: 

Plaintiff, Jamie Menarde, was involved in a multiple vehicle rear end collision on 

or about January 4, 2016 at approximately 5:00 p.m., on Pennsylvania Turnpike (I-276)